European Journal of Sustainable Development (2019), 8, 4, 245-253                 ISSN: 2239-5938
Doi: 10.14207/ejsd.2019.v8n4p245
|1Faculty of Animal Science Hasanuddin University. Indonesia.
2Faculty of Animal Science Hasanuddin University. Indonesia.
3Faculty of Animal Science Hasanuddin University. Indonesia.
4Faculty of Animal Science Hasanuddin University. Indonesia.
Bali Beef Quality after the Application of Liquid Smoke
in Feed Block during Fattening

Sig: 0.01
20.41a+ 6.94
18.54a+ 7.36
13.25b+ 1.64
Description: numbers with different letter notation on the same column stated a significant
difference (P < 0.01 highly significant); NS: Non significant
WHC: Water Holding Capacity; CMSF: Cooked Meat Shear Force Value; CL: Cooking
Loss
3.2 pH value of beef
 Changes in the pH value of Bali beef can be seen in Table 2, Figure 1 and 2
                                                        Abustam et al.                                                                  249
© 2019 The Authors. Journal Compilation    © 2019 European Center of Sustainable Development.
Figure 1. The value of pH of meat samples on different urea coconut water smoke molasses block (UCSMB)
concentrations and aging time (MT) on meat; (1) UCSMB0-MT0 = without using UCSMB and aging time; (2)
UCSMB0-MT7 = without using UCSMB and aging time for 7 days; (3) UCSMB0-MT14 = without using
UCSMB and aging time for 14 days; (4) UCSMB10-MT0 = UCSMB 10% and without aging time; (5)
UCSMB10-MT7 =  UCSMB 10% and aging time for 7 days; (6) UCSMB10-MT14 = UCSMB 10% and
aging time for 14 days; (7) UCSMB20-MT0 = UCSMB 20% and without aging time; (8) UCSMB20-MT7 =
UCSMB 20% and aging time for 7 days; (9) UCSMB20-MT14 = UCSMB 20% and aging time for 14 days
Figure 2. Interaction of concentration liquid smoke and aging time of pH value
Analysis of variance showed that the concentration of liquid smoke in block feed had a
significant effect (P <0.01) on the pH value of meat. The higher the concentration of
liquid smoke in UCSMB, the lower the final pH reaches 8.28% lower at a concentration

aging period of 7 and 14 days. Increasing WHC with increasing aging time indicated that
liquid smoke in UCSMB given to Bali beef for 45 days was able to improve meat quality
through increasing WHC during aging. Previous studies showed a decrease in WHC of
muscle Longissimus dorsi Bali beef with increasing storage time where at 8 hours WHC
reached 31.40% (Abustam and M. Ali, 2012). The other research showed that aging time
increased WHC (Abustam et al., 2018).
There was no interaction between the concentration of liquid smoke with the time of
aging indicating that the increase in WHC in the concentration of liquid smoke was
different even though it was not really in line with the increase in WHC during aging.
Figure 3.  The value of WHC (%) of meat samples on different urea coconut water smoke molasses block
(UCSMB) concentrations and aging time (MT) on meat; (1) UCSMB0-MT0 = without using UCSMB and
aging time; (2) UCSMB0-MT7 = without using UCSMB and aging time for 7 days; (3) UCSMB0-MT14 =
without using UCSMB and aging time for 14 days; (4) UCSMB10-MT0 = UCSMB 10% and without aging
time; (5) UCSMB10-MT7 =  UCSMB 10% and aging time for 7 days; (6) UCSMB10-MT14 = UCSMB
10% and aging time for 14 days; (7) UCSMB20-MT0 = UCSMB 20% and without aging time; (8)
UCSMB20-MT7 =  UCSMB 20% and aging time for 7 days; (9) UCSMB20-MT14 = UCSMB 20% and
aging time for 14 days
                                                        Abustam et al.                                                                  251
© 2019 The Authors. Journal Compilation    © 2019 European Center of Sustainable Development.
3.4 Shear Force of Cooked Meat (800C - 15’)